
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01235 422524

E-mail: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 5 December 2018

Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 13 DECEMBER 2018 AT 6.30 PM

THE FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, CROWMARSH 
GIFFORD

Members of the Committee:
David Turner (Chairman)
Will Hall (Vice-Chairman)
Anthony Dearlove
Elaine Hornsby

Jeannette Matelot
David Nimmo-Smith
Ian Snowdon

John Walsh
Ian White

Substitutes
Charles Bailey
Steve Connel
Pat Dawe
Stefan Gawrysiak

Lorraine Hillier
Mocky Khan
Sue Lawson
Toby Newman

vacancy
Vacancy
Sue Cooper

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Venue and directions

A map showing the location of Howbery Park is attached, as is a plan showing the 
location of the Fountain Conference Centre on the Howbery Park site.  

Public Document Pack



2

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the committee minutes of the meeting held on 2 
October 2018 (attached).  

3 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.  

4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered 
to speak.  

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

6 Local Plan Publication Version (2034)  (Pages 11 - 24)

To consider the report of the head of planning (attached).

7 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings  
(Pages 25 - 27)

To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or 
rearranged without further notice.

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic 



B4009 Watlington
M40 J6

River Tham
es

Wallingford

Crowmarsh
Gi�ord

Benson

A4074

A4074

A4
07

4

A4074

A4130

A
4130

A4130

W
ALL

IN
GFO

RD
 R

OAD A
329

WANTAGE ROAD

A4130

CASTLE STREET

READ
IN

G
 RO

AD

HITHERCROFT RD

THE STREET

BE
N

SO
N

 L
AN

E

Brightwell

A4074 Reading

A4130 Didcot

A4074 Oxford

Centre for Ecology 
& Hydrology

South Oxfordshire 
District Council

Birmingham airport

London Heathrow

A4130 Henley
  M40 J4   

North

Sat Nav: OX10 8BA

P
age 3

A
genda A

nnex



Bus stop

finding your w
ay around 

how
bery park

Wallingford 
Reading A4074

Oxford A4074



Kestrel House

Red Kite House

Ship Simulation Centre

The Innovation Centre

Flume
Lambourn







North 
gate

South gate: 
Main entrance

Froude Modelling Hall

Manor House

Fountain

Stables

Thames 

Boat House

Evenlode
Annex

Fountain Conference Centre

Isis

HR Wallingford
Howbery Park
Wallingford
Oxfordshire OX10 8BA
United Kingdom

T +44 (0)1491 835381
F +44 (0)1491 832233
info@hrwallingford.com

www.hrwallingford.com

P
age 4

A
genda A

nnex



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

HELD ON TUESDAY 2 OCTOBER 2018 AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, OX14 
4SB

Present:

David Turner (Chairman)
Anthony Dearlove, Ian Snowdon, Ian White and John Cotton (as substitute for Elaine 
Hornsby)

Apologies:

Elaine Hornsby, David Nimmo-Smith and John Walsh tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Jayne Bolton, Andrew Down, Adrian Duffield, Jeff Duncalf, Simon Hewings, Ron 
Schrieber, Cathie Scotting, Mark Stone and David Wilde

Also present: 

Councillors David Dodds, Jane Murphy and Bill Service. Paul Abraham and Richard 
Spraggett, Capita

17 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2018 were agreed as an accurate record and 
were signed by the Chairman.

18 Declarations of interest 

None.

19 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2

20 Public participation 

None.

21 5 Councils contract changes and action plan 

The committee considered the report of the head of partnership and insight which gave an 
update on progress to date and next steps with regards to completing and implementing 
planned changes to the Five Councils Capita contract and establishing an action plan for 
the Council that would support its business direction and priorities for the next five years.

Andrew Down, head of partnership and insight, introduced the report.  Also present to 
answer questions were Councillor Bill Service, Cabinet member for partnership and 
insight, David Wilde, IT consultant, and Paul Abraham, Capita.

The committee was informed that the Council had worked closely with Capita to develop 
and take forward the following five contract changes:

a) Establishment of an IT end user computing environment for South and Vale 
Councils only, meeting our compliance needs for General Data Protection 
Regulations and enabling a range of new technology opportunities for secure 
mobile, flexible and multi-agency working;

b) Return of the Fraud Service in the Revenues and Benefits function as an in-house 
service so we can continue to grow our success in this field;

c) Bringing finance business service partner roles and a number of other key 
responsibilities back in-house and better defining the roles and responsibilities 
between the supplier and customer across the finance function;

d) Bringing ownership of strategic
[...]
nd IT 

The committee considered the report of the head of partnership and insight which, further 
to the meeting held on 24 July 2018, gave a brief update on the performance of the 
council’s contractor, Capita, in the delivery of the HR, payroll and IT services.

Andrew Down, head of partnership and insight, introduced the report.  Also present to 
answer questions were Councillor Bill Service, Cabinet member for partnership and 
insight, David Wilde, IT consultant, and Paul Abraham, Capita.

The committee was informed that, since the previous report, there had been no significant 
HR and payroll issues for South Oxfordshire.  For the key performance indicators (KPIs), 
100 per cent payroll accuracy had been achieved in July and August, although, in June, an 
incorrect mileage rate had been used to pay expenses of seven new employees.  

The KPI for payroll timeliness had been met in full since the switch to the new system in 
July 2017.

The IT service had improved operationally and, from a South perspective, Capita had 
largely sustained the improvements previously reported. Whilst welcoming these 
improvements, some members raised problems experienced with password resets and 
expenses/allowances which officers and Capita agreed to investigate.

RESOLVED: to note the report.

23 Financial outturn 2017/18 

The committee considered the report of the head of finance and senior business partner 
(Capita) on the final year end position for revenue and capital expenditure against budget 
for the financial year 2017/18.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



4

Simon Hewings, strategic finance manager, introduced this item. Also present to answer 
questions were Councillor David Dodds, Cabinet member for finance, Mark Stone, chief 
executive, and Richard Spraggett, senior business partner (Capita).

With regard to revenue expenditure, there had been an underspend of £6.7 million which 
had been transferred to the council’s reserves. With regard to capital expenditure, £12 
millio
[...]
ure Levy - Annual Financial Statement 
2017/18 

The committee considered the report of the head of planning which gave an update on the 
community infrastructure levy (CIL) income received and spent in 2017/18

Cathie Scotting, major applications officer, introduced this item. Also present to answer 
questions were Councillor Jane Murphy, Leader, Adrian Duffield, head of planning, Jayne 
Bolton, infrastructure and development manager, and Jeff Duncalf, temporary community 
infrastructure project officer.

RESOLVED: to note the report.

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



6

27 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 

The chairman had agreed to reschedule the 27 November meeting due to consider the 
Local Plan. It would now be held on Thursday 13 December.

It was agreed that a further progress report on Capita performance: HR, payroll and IT 
(Minute 22 refers) should be submitted to the 26 March 2019 meeting.

The meeting closed at 8.20 pm

Chairman Date

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



Scrutiny Committee

Report of Head of Planning
Author: Emma Baker
Telephone: 01235 422600
E-mail: emma.baker@southandvale.gov.uk 
Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Felix Bloomfield
Tel: 01491 832690

E-mail: felix.bloomfield@southoxon.gov.uk
To: Scrutiny Committee
Date: 13 December 2018

Local Plan Publication Version (2034)

Recommendation

To note the contents of this report and provide comments to Cabinet on the South 
Oxfordshire Local Plan Publication Version (2nd) 2034 and its associated documents; 
Draft Sustainability Appraisal Main report, Draft Habitats Regulations Assessment and 
Draft Equalities Impact Assessment.

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of this report is to outline the contents of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 
Publication Version (2034) and its associated documents listed in the Background 
Papers and appended to this report.

2. Subject to Council approval, it is proposed to commence consultation (under 
Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning Regulations) on 7 January 2019, for a 
period of 6 weeks until 18 February 2019.

Background

3. At the Council meeting on 15 May 2018, the recommendations from Cabinet of 10 May 
2018 were moved and seconded, which were:

“(a) subject to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government confirming
that submission of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan in January 2020 would not
significantly impact on the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal or the freedoms
and flexibilities proposed as part of it, to ask officers to reassess all sites capable of
forming a strategic allocation promoted through the Local Plan (to 2033) process up
to the end of the Regulation 19 publication period (including all strategic sites

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:emma.baker@southandvale.gov.uk


proposed in the October 2017 Regulation 19 document) and to bring a draft
Regulation 18/Regulation 19 document (as required) to Cabinet and Council to seek
approval for publication for consultation; and

(b) in the event that such confirmation from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and
Local Government is not forthcoming to the satisfaction of the Head of Partnership
and Insight and the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Leader of the council
and the Cabinet members for planning and partnership and insight by no later than
completion of the site filtering exercise (expected July 2018), to adopt Option 3, set
out in the report of the Head of Planning to Cabinet on 10 May 2018, and to ask
officers to bring the Regulation 19 (October 2017) document including proposed
additional reserve site(s) to Cabinet and Council to seek approval for publication for
consultation.”

4. Since that Council decision on 15 May, the following actions have been taken:

a) A dialogue with the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) to advise them of the position with the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 
and the Council recommendation; and a subsequent update on the progress of 
the site assessment work. MHCLG advised they were pleased that South 
Oxfordshire remained committed to the terms of the Housing and Growth Deal 
and will submit its Local Plan before the deadline specified in the Deal delivery 
plan; 

b) Welcomed support from the Planning Advisory Service and an advisory visit 
from a Planning Inspector;

c) The undertaking of a comprehensive strategic site selection process alongside 
the production of the draft Site Selection Background Paper to review the 
potential strategic allocations that the Local Plan can allocate. The strategic 
allocations are proposed within the Draft Local Plan Publication Version (2034);

d) Officers have been reviewing and responding to the comments received during 
the previous Local Plan Publication Version consultation under Regulation 19 in 
October 2017 and any suggested changes to the Local Plan have where 
necessary been incorporated into the Draft Publication version (2034);

e) The Local Plan Publication Version has been adapted to respond to changes 
required in light of the introduction of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) 2018 (and its associated guidance). The Local Plan will be submitted for 
examination after the transitional arrangements that are in place for six months 
after the NPPF publication are coming to an end;

f) The gathering of a comprehensive evidence base to assist with the site selection 
process and to respond to changes in light of the introduction of the NPPF; 

g) The Local Plan Publication Version 2034 has been adapted to respond to 
changes in circumstances since the last Publication Version of the Local Plan 
e.g. Oxford to Cambridge Arc and the progression of adjoining Local Authorities 
plans. In order to help discharge the Council’s legal duty to cooperate, the draft 
Local Plan Publication Version 2034 suggests a change to the way in which the 
unmet housing need arising from Oxford City are reflected in the Local Plan. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6




[...]
effectively replacing the previous October 2017 version. 

10.  Subject to Council’s approval, the proposed dates for the formal consultation on the 
Local Plan are 7 January 2019 to 18 February 2019. There have been a number of 
emails and letters already received relating to the site selection process for strategic 
allocations, and a particularly high volume of correspondence relating to the site at 
Northfield (230 to date). Our responses to those letters have all indicated that the 
formal consultation does not commence until Council approves the Local Plan for 
consultation on 7th January. These responses will not be treated as formal 
representations to the Publication version of the Local Plan. 

Local Plan Publication Version Key Changes

Vision and Objectives
11. There have been no substantial improvements suggested for the vision of the Local 

Plan except for a reference to meeting the unmet housing needs of Oxford City. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/documents/g2307/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2015-May-2018%2018.00%20Council.pdf?T=1
http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/documents/g2307/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2015-May-2018%2018.00%20Council.pdf?T=1


12. There have been some slight amendments to some of the Local Plans objectives, as a 
result of comments received during the Regulation 19 consultation in 2017. These 
improvements provide clarity to the purpose of the objectives. 

Spatial Strategy
13.There have been some improvements proposed to the spatial strategy and Policy 

STRAT1 in the Local Plan. These suggested improvements were necessary to ensure 
that it can be expressed that the Local Plan is able to deliver its preferred strategy.

14.Despite the addition of a new element to the spatial strategy at Oxford City, the 
Council’s preferred strategy of development within Science Vale and sustainable 
settlements (towns and larger villages) remains a significant focus for housing, 
employment and other growth withi
[...]
of forming a strategic allocation were 
assessed. Those are sites were:

1) Berinsfield

2) Chalgrove

3) Culham

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



4) Grenoble Road

5) Harrington

6) Land at North Weston, Thame

7) Land at Palmers Riding Stables

8) Land South of Great Western Park

9) Northfield

10) Playhatch - Reading

11) Reading Golf Club

12) Chalgrove

13) Thornhill

14) Wheatley Oxford Brooks University

15) Wick Farm/Lower Elsfield (Later combined to be known as Land North of 
Bayswater Brook)

22.The recommendations arising from the assessment in the Site Selection Background 
Paper indicates that the Local Plan allocates eight sites above.  The total allocations 
exceed the requirements for housing by 4,032 dwellings but it is important to achieve 
this to ensure that the Plan continues to deliver a five-year housing land supply and 
delivers growth throughout the plan period. 

23. Improvements since the last version of the strategic allocation policies or key issues 
with the proposed additional allocations are described for each proposed allocation 
below. Some of the sites will not deliver their full housing capacity within the plan 
period and so the figures for homes we expect to come forward by 2034 have been 
provided.

a. Grenoble Road for approximately 1,700 homes within this plan period:

i. There is an assumption that the density of this site can achieve 70 dph;

ii. The site and policy would require the delivery of a park and ride;

iii. The necessary mitigation for the sewage treatment works is referenced in policy 
to mitigate for the issues raised in the evidence base.

b. Culham for approximately 1,850 homes within this plan period (previously 3,500):

i. The policy introduces an explicit policy requirement for a pedestrian/cycle 
bridge across the River Thames to link with Abingdon;

ii. The policy introduces greater clarity for the provision of a range of onsite and 
offsite infrastructure;

iii. There are more stringent requirements to account for environmental constraints 
within and around the strategic allocation;

iv. The density of the development has been assumed as 45dph.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



v. SSSI at Culham brake has been excluded for the allocated area and this helps 
form a more defensible and permanent green belt boundary.

c. Berinsfield for approximately 1,600 homes within this plan period (Previously 1,700):

i. The updated policy includes strong emphasis on the creation of permanent 
defensible green belt boundaries and the need for extensive Green 
Infrastructure provision to mitigate the significant effects noted in the latest 
evidence base;

ii. There is a risk to the delivery of this site. Since the last version of the Plan it has 
been evidenced that additional education capacity both on and off site is 
required as well as a new additional non-strategic access to the north of 
Berinsfield. This is to be developer funded and there are specific contributions 
towards off-site infrastructure upgrades. The delivery of the access may require 
the developer to work with third party landowners to deliver it, and this adds 
additional delivery risk to this site.

iii. The density of the development has been assumed as 45dph.

d. Wheatley Oxford Brooks University for at least 300 homes (previously also 300):

i. The updated evidence on Green Belt supports the case for the Wheatley site to 
be removed from the Green Belt;

ii. The density of the site would be approximately 45 dph if not utilising those parts 
of the site not appropriate for development.

e. Northfield for approximately 1,800 homes:

i. There is an assumption that the density of this site can achieve 70 dph;

ii. The boundary of the site has been established and the policy requires a 
permanent defensible Green Belt boundary to be created along Northfield 
Brook. The new boundary looks to address the constraints that the larger 
Northfield boundary (as proposed by the site promoters) have identified in terms 
of the impact on the Green Belt, landscape and Flood Zone 2 and 3.

f. Chalgrove airfield for approximately 2,025 homes within this plan period (previously 
3000):

i. The area of the runway reserved for the continued operation of Martin Baker 
has been clearly established and safeguarded, and the policy includes more 
reference to the mitigation needed to account for its new location and its 
operation;

ii. The B480 has an indicative re-routing through the allocation;

iii. There is specific referral to employment land being provided to the East of the 
site to complement Monument Business Park;

iv. The density across the site has been proposed at 45dph, there was no specific 
density assumed previously;

v. The benefits to the existing village of Chalgrove of surface water management 
to be provided on site has been strengthened in the policy;

vi. There have been improvements to the references made to infrastructure 
provision and additional clarity about the provision of public transport;

Page 16

Agenda Item 6



g. Land north of Bayswater Brook for approximately 1,100 homes:

i. There have been some helpful suggestions from Oxfordshire County Council on 
potential transport mitigations needed for this site:

1. A new road connection from the site with the A40 at locations to the 
east and west of the strategic allocation; 

2. Significant enhancements to existing junctions at Oxford City; 

ii. There is a need for more evidence on ecology;

iii. There is significant risk about the ability of us being able to demonstrate the 
deliverability of this strategic allocation. 

24.The development arising from these strategic allocations will not all be achieved and 
delivered simultaneously. This does not include other planned growth at sustainable 
settlements.  

25. All proposed strategic allocations policies have undergone a substantial re-write. This 
is predominantly to provide consistency across the policies, but also to ensure that the 
policies reflect the commen
[...]
and then our proposed locations to meet them. However, this was not 
clear in the previous policy. The plan period extension of a year has increased the 
requirements slightly, and the monitoring of completions to offset that requirement has 
been updated and clearly indicated within the policy. 

Environment Policies
45.All policies in this section have been reviewed for compliance with the NPPF 2018 and 

some policies have required more improvements than others. There were also a 
number of amendments proposed to the policies following the Regulation 19 
consultation on the Publication Version of the Local Plan.

46.STRAT11 Green Belt has been amended to include reference to the additional Green 
Belt amendments being made to account for the proposed strategic allocations at 
Wheatley, North of Bayswater Brook, Northfield and Grenoble Road. These are in 
addition to the previously referred to allocations that are proposed to be removed from 
the Green Belt at Culham and Berinsfield. There is also now proposed removal of 
Green Belt at Wheatley at the strategic allocation, but not in relation to further growth at 
Wheatley that could come forward in the NDP. There has been an updated Green Belt 
Study prepared to support the revised publication of the Local Plan and the 
suggestions for the change of approach at Wheatley is evidenced within this Green 
Belt Study. 

Transport and Infrastructure Policies
47.The Plan must recognise the work undertaken by the National Infrastructure 

Commission on developing plans for the Oxford to Cambridge Arc, their 
recommendations on progressing growth along this corridor as set out in their 2017 
report ‘Partnering for Prosperity: a new deal for the Cambridge-Milton Keynes-Oxford 
corridor’ and the Government’s response to this report in the Autumn 2018 budget1.

48.The Local Plan will be able to demonstrate that it already makes a positive contribution 
towards delivering the ambitions set out for the Oxford to Cambridge Arc,
[...]
rnance Arrangements
Abingdon Redevelopment: Charter Centre
HMO Policy and Strategy
Joint
Science Vale Marketing Campaign
Reallocation of £295k Didcot Garden Town Grant
Unlawful encampments
The Cabinet work programmes can be accessed via the following links:
South
http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0
Vale
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0
Meeting Start times: Joint: 6:30; South: 6:30; Vale: 7.00;

Scrutiny Work Item Preparation
Members are invited to consider the following headings for future agenda items
Item name
Date of report to Committee 
What do we want to know about? What topics should the report provider include in their report to Scrutiny?
Who to invite to Committee? (Cabinet member(s) and Head(s) of Service). Anyone from outside agencies? 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 7

http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0

	Agenda
	 Venue and directions
	Howbery Park site map

	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Local Plan Publication Version (2034)
	7 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings





Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

HELD ON THURSDAY 13 DECEMBER 2018 AT 6.30 PM

THE FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, CROWMARSH 
GIFFORD

Present:
David Turner (Chairman)
Will Hall, Jeannette Matelot, David Nimmo-Smith, Ian Snowdon, John Walsh, Ian White, 
Steve Connel (as substitute for Anthony Dearlove) and John Cotton (as substitute for 
Elaine Hornsby)

Apologies:
Anthony Dearlove and Elaine Hornsby tendered apologies. 

Officers:
Emma Baker, Adrian Duffield, James Gagg, Holly Jones and Ron Schrieber

Also present: 
Councillors Felix Bloomfield and Sue Cooper

28 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2018 were agreed as an accurate record 
and were signed by the Chairman.

29 Declarations of interest 

Councillor David Turner declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda item 6, Local Plan 
Publication Version (2034) as he was a member of Culham Local Liaison Committee.

30 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

31 Public participation 

The list showing the members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting.



2

32 Local Plan Publication Version (2034) 

The committee considered the head of planning’s report on the South Oxfordshire Local 
Plan Publication Version (2034).  

The report outlined the contents of the latest version of the Local Plan and associated 
documents and sought the committee’s comments to Cabinet.  Subject to Council’s 
approval, the plan would be subject to Regulation 19 consultation from 7 January 2019 for 
six weeks, and subsequently submitted for examination.  

Councillor Felix Bloomfield, Cabinet member for planning, introduced the report. Also 
present to answer questions were Adrian Duffield, head of planning, Holly Jones, planning 
policy manager, Emma Baker, planning policy team leader, and James Gagg, planning 
infrastructure team leader.

The committee was informed that there had been a thorough assessment of all possible 
housing site allocations.  Some new sites had been added, some removed.  The site 
selection background paper would be published in January.  The Plan had been prepared 
to accord with the new National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the duty to co-
operate with neighbouring councils.  It planned for housing, employment, retail and 
infrastructure.  Any significant amendments to the plan as proposed would impact on the 
Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal as the March deadline to submit this plan would be 
missed.

The committee heard registered speakers as follows.
 Roger Kirkham expressed the view that a number of emerging policies relying on 

national guidance did not meet the aspirations set out in the Local Plan relating to 
local circumstances.

 Ian Ashley, representing Garsington residents, stated that there was no evidence 
that Oxford City’s unmet housing need could not be met within the City, that the 
Objectively Assessed Need (OAN) in the Local Plan was incorrect and that the Plan 
did not adequately address environmental challenges.

 Michael Tyce, on behalf of the Campaign to Protect Rural England, stated that none 
of the strategic housing sites were required in the Local Plan as the current plan 
provided adequate housing numbers.  

 Gill Bindoff, representing South Oxfordshire Sustainability, requested that the Local 
Plan give a higher priority to tackling climate change by reducing greenhouse gas 
emissions and requiring carbon neutral buildings and schemes to provide low 
carbon renewable energy.  

 Robin Bennett, representing South Oxfordshire Green Party, stated that there was 
no unmet housing need and that the proposed developments were not sustainable.

 Councillor Sue Cooper requested that action be taken to mitigate the effects of 
climate change and expressed the view that not all of the proposed strategic sites 
were required.

 Ann Pritchard, representing Chalgrove Parish Council, and Paul Boone, 
representing Chalgrove Airfield Action Group, requested that Chalgrove Airfield be 
removed from the list of housing allocation sites in the Local Plan as the land was 
not available.  

 Vicky Fowler spoke on behalf of Martin-Baker Aircraft Company Limited, which held 
a business tenancy at Chalgrove Airfield, and stated that Martin Baker was not 
prepared to relinquish its lease.  



3

 Caroline Baird, on behalf of Save Culham Green Belt, and Samantha Casey-
Rehaye, representing Culham Parish Council, requested that Culham be removed 
from the list of housing allocation sites in the Local Plan.  

 Peter Kirby, a Culham resident, expressed the view that the importance of Culham 
to Science Vale had been overstated to justify its inclusion in the list of housing 
allocation sites 

 Steven Sensecall spoke on behalf of the United Kingdom Atomic Energy Authority 
(UKAEA) and the Commercial Estates Group (CEG) to support the Local Plan 
proposals, including those to allocate land for housing at Culham.  

 Alan East, representing Holton Parish Council, spoke in support of the housing 
allocation site at Oxford Brookes University’s Wheatley Campus but objected to the 
site’s removal from the Green Belt.  He stated that the new homes should be on the 
eastern part of the site.  

 Eugenie Buchan, representing Elsfield Village Meeting, expressed concern about 
the risk of flooding should land north of Bayswater Brook be developed. 

 Ann Henman, a Beckley and Stowood resident, objected to the council allocating 
sites to meet Oxford City’s unmet housing needs and expressed concerns about the 
risk of flooding and increased traffic arising from development in the locality.

 Ginette Camps-Walsh, representing Beckley and Stowood Parish, expressed 
concerns about the legality of the Local Plan adoption process and objected to the 
proposed development on the Green Belt.  

In response to issues raised by speakers and to questions from committee members, the 
Cabinet member and officers reported that:

 The total housing allocations proposed exceeded the requirements, but it was 
important to ensure that the Local Plan continued to deliver a five-year housing land 
supply.

 The council had previously challenged Oxford City on its capacity calculation and 
would continue to keep it under review.

 Legal advice regarding Oxford City’s unmet housing need would be provided to 
councillors on a confidential basis.

 With regard to environmental issues, advancements in new technology could be 
reflected in supplementary planning documents. It was also anticipated that 
requirements for electric charging points etc. would be introduced by the 
Government via changes to building regulations.

 The revised NPPF allows for the review of Green Belt boundaries taking into 
account potential harm and exceptional circumstances. A new study of the Green 
Belt had been undertaken to support the assessment of strategic allocation sites. 

 The Oxfordshire Growth Deal requires the production of a Joint Statutory Spatial 
Plan which may lead to future Green Belt studies.

 South Oxfordshire’s more urban areas could accommodate higher density housing.
 Reading Borough Council had not asked South Oxfordshire to help meet its unmet 

housing need.
 No land in South Oxfordshire had been safeguarded for a third Reading bridge.
 The Local Plan policies and Infrastructure Delivery Plan update would set out 

infrastructure requirements for strategic sites in more detail.

Following further discussion, a motion to recommend the removal of all strategic sites 
within the Green Belt from the Local Plan, was moved and seconded. On being put to the 
vote, the motion was lost.



4

A motion to express grave concerns about the Chalgrove Airfield strategic site, based on 
the representations from Martin Baker, was moved and seconded. On being put to the 
vote, the motion was lost.

A motion to recommend Cabinet that:
i) the Wheatley Oxford Brookes University site remain in the Green Belt; and
ii) the requirement for "at least 300 homes" be amended to "300 homes" on this site
was moved and seconded. On being put to the vote, the motion was carried.

A motion to request officers to amend the text in Chapter 5 of the draft Local Plan 
regarding Land at Chalgrove Airfield to more accurately reflect:
i) the activities on the airfield; and
ii) Martin Bakers Ltd's unwillingness to negotiate with Homes England
was moved and seconded. On being put to the vote, the motion was carried.

A motion to remove Land North of Bayswater Brook, Grenoble Road and Northfield from 
the list of strategic sites in the Local Plan was moved and seconded. On being put to the 
vote, the motion was lost.

A motion to delete all references to Oxford City’s unmet housing need from the Local Plan 
and replace with references to the Oxfordshire Growth Deal was moved and seconded. On 
being put to the vote, the motion was lost.
 
RESOLVED:

1) To recommend Cabinet that:
i)  the Wheatley Oxford Brookes University site remain in the Green Belt; and
ii) the requirement for "at least 300 homes" be amended to "300 homes" on this site.

2) To request officers to amend the text in Chapter 5 of the draft Local Plan regarding 
Land at Chalgrove Airfield to more accurately reflect:
i)  the activities on the airfield; and
ii) Martin Bakers Ltd's unwillingness to negotiate with Homes England.

[Just before the meeting guillotine of 9:00pm, part way through consideration of this 
application, committee members took a vote to continue with this item only, in accordance 
with the council’s Constitution. Therefore, the remaining item on the agenda was deferred 
to the next meeting.]

33 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 

This item was deferred due to the meeting guillotine having been reached before its 
consideration.

The meeting closed at 9.28 pm

Chairman Date


